Page 133 TITLE 29—LABOR § 551
the lawful consent of such department, agency,
or establishment; and each department, agency,
or establishment of the United States is author-
ized and directed to cooperate with the Sec-
retary and, to the extent permitted by law, to
provide such information and facilities as he
may request for his assistance in the perform-

Judicial Procedure; section 3321 of Title 31, Money and
Finance.
CODIFICATION
Section was formerly classified to section 611 of Title
5 prior to the general revision and enactment of Title
Page 134TITLE 29—LABOR§ 552
5, Government Organization and Employees, by Pub. L.
89–554, § 1, Sept. 1, 1966, 80 Stat. 378.
Statutory Notes and Related Subsidiaries
SHORT TITLE OF 1986 AMENDMENT
Pub. L. 99–619, § 1, Nov. 6, 1986, 100 Stat. 3491, provided
that: ‘‘This Act [amending sections 552 and 553 of this
title and sections 5313 to 5316 of Title 5, Government
Organization and Employees, repealing section 3 of Re-
organization Plan No. 6 of 1950, set out in the Appendix
to Title 5, and enacting provisions set out as notes
under sections 552 and 553 of this title and section 5316
of Title 5] may be cited as the ‘Department of Labor
Executive Level Conforming Amendments of 1986’.’’
HISTORY OF DEPARTMENT
A Department of Labor under the charge of a Com-
missioner of Labor was first established by act June 13,
1888, ch. 389, 25 Stat. 182. That Department was placed
under the jurisdiction and made a part of a new depart-
ment, called the Department of Commerce and Labor,
by act Feb. 14, 1903, ch. 552, § 4, 32 Stat. 827. The name
Department of Labor was changed to Bureau of Labor
by act Mar. 18, 1904, ch. 716, 33 Stat. 136. The present
Department of Labor was created by act Mar. 4, 1913.
The Bureau of Labor in the Department of Commerce
and Labor was transferred to the present Department
of Labor by said act.
COMPENSATION OF SECRETARY
Compensation of Secretary, see section 5312 of Title 5,
Government Organization and Employees.
Executive Documents
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of Labor, with certain ex-
ceptions, to Secretary of Labor, with power to delegate,
see Reorg. Plan No. 6, of 1950, §§ 1, 2, 15 F.R. 3174, 64
Stat. 1263, set out in the Appendix to Title 5, Govern-
ment Organization and Employees.
EMERGENCY PREPAREDNESS FUNCTIONS
For assignment of certain emergency preparedness
functions to Secretary of Labor, see Parts 1, 2, and 12
of Ex. Ord. No. 12656, Nov. 18, 1988, 53 F.R. 47491, set out
as a note under section 5195 of Title 42, The Public
Health and Welfare.
ORDER OF SUCCESSION
For order of succession during any period when both
Secretary and Deputy Secretary of Labor are unable to
perform functions and duties of office of Secretary, see
Ex. Ord. No. 13245, Dec. 18, 2001, 66 F.R. 66268, listed in
a table under section 3345 of Title 5, Government Orga-
nization and Employees.
EX. ORD. NO. 13578. COORDINATING POLICIES ON
AUTOMOTIVE COMMUNITIES AND WORKERS
Ex. Ord. No. 13578, July 6, 2011, 76 F.R. 40591, provided:
By the authority vested in me as President by the
Constitution and the laws of the United States of
America, it is hereby ordered as follows:
SECTION 1. Policy. Over the last decade, the United
States has experienced a decline in employment in the
automotive industry and among part suppliers. This de-